
EUROPE BRUSSELS THURSDAY 12 OCTOBER 2023

European buses

 having the potential

 to become

safest in

 the world

“European buses can potentially 

become the safest in the world,” 

stated Jon-Ivar Nygard, Norwegian 

transport minister, after Norwegian 

research revealed a lack of European 

standards. The study followed after 

a driver was killed after a head-on 

collision at 34 km/h. It also turned 

out that many injury accidents go 

unrecorded because they involve 

passengers falling in the bus or 

getting on and off.

The Norwegian Centre for Transport 

Research presented the study ‘Safety 

in bus transport in Europe’ for Busworld 

Foundation. It summarised available 

safety measures and made several 

suggestions for a structurally based 

and efficient safety culture in bus com-

panies.

According to the Norwegian study, 

there are currently hardly any legally 

binding measures like those applicable 

to cars and trucks. As far as crash pre-

vention is concerned, buses are count-

ed among trucks while they are con-

ceived completely differently. “Besides 

the limited European technical regula-

tions for buses, we do have our own 

standard in Norway that is prescribed 

by transport companies in tenders. 

We also see how transport companies 

often prescribe their own standards, 

how bus manufacturers come out with 

their own initiatives and technology to 

promote safety, and we also note how 

other countries prescribe other stan-

dard norms. If we can reach a fully-

fledged European bus safety standard, 

European buses can become the safest 

in the world,” said Norwegian transport 

minister Jon-Ivar Nygard.

Norwegian transport minister Jon-Ivar Nygard



2  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Colophon
“The front panel and front of a bus 

offer hardly any resistance to protect 

the bus driver in case of a head-on 

collision, and that even at low speed,” 

Norwegian transport minister Jon-

Ivar Nygård stated. He referred to an 

accident in 2017 in Nafstad in which 

two buses collided head-on at just 

33-34 km/h; one driver was killed, 

the other seriously injured. This acci-

dent led the Norwegian Centre for 

Transport Research to launch a com-

prehensive study of bus accidents, 

and in a broader sense than the clas-

sic collision.

Between 1990 and 2022 in Europe, 

the risk of bus drivers being seriously 

injured in bus accidents dropped sig-

nificantly by 5.1% annually. For pas-

sengers, the same period recorded 

an average decrease of 7.3% per year, 

but since 2015 the figure has stag-

nated and even increased slightly. The 

overall decrease was achieved thanks 

to new technology being introduced, 

although it is noted that drivers deac-

tivate it repeatedly.

“Quite a few incidents also remain 

under the radar,” says researcher Dr 

Tor-Olav Nævestad. “These include 

falls in the bus during (abrupt) brak-

ing or acceleration or while getting 

on and off. Norway’s Ruter, for exam-

ple, recorded 188 injury accidents on 

buses in 2022, which were not record-

ed as bus or road accidents. The risk 

of a (standing) passenger falling in a 

bus is 0.3-0.5 per million passenger-

kilometres, compared with 0.8-1.7 per 

million passenger-kilometres when 

getting on and off.”

Investigation of 800 incidents involv-

ing buses between 2016 and 2020 

found that there were 360 injury 

accidents resulting from collisions. 

Collisions with pedestrians, cyclists 

and moped riders caused 57 injury 

accidents. All other incidents took 

place on the bus, during getting on 

and off or as a result of aggression 

(23).

The report ‘Safety in bus transport in 

Europe’ lists some 30 relevant mea-

sures that effectively contribute to 

making bus transport safer.

For example, it advocates an alarm 

system that warns passengers in case 

of an emergency stop. It also recom-

mends a more judicious placement 

of handholds, as not every passenger 

is tall enough to grasp the ‘handrail’ 

on the ceiling. Better insurance of 

wheelchairs and child buggies is also 

recommended. ■

Bus front and interior should be safer

BUSWORLD DAILY TIMES IS A  

PUBLICATION OF BUSWORLD 

EUROPE. IT IS PUBLISHED ON A DAILY 

BASIS DURING BUSWORLD EUROPE 

2023 ORGANISED IN BRUSSEL EXPO 

FROM 7 TO 12 OCTOBER 2023.

 

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF

Jean-Pierre Schoukens

EDITORIAL TEAM

Jos Haas, Geert Van Lierde, Jan 

Muylaert, Dominique Blanckaert, Didier 

Tuyttens, Sridhar Chari, Hannes Huyghe, 

Inge Buytaert 

EDITORIAL ADDRESS

Press room 511, near patio, hall 5 

dailytimes@busworld.org 

ADVERTISING

TC&P

Official Agent for Busworld Europe 2023

E-mail: advertising@busworld.org  -   

advertising.busworld@tcenp.be

TRANSLATION

Francis Demasure

X-L-Ent taalbureau

Markegemstraat 134

8720 Wakken

Belgium

PHOTOGRAPHY

Bieke Bruggeman, Jos Haas

PREPRESS

TC&P

Karel Lodewijk Dierickxstraat 36

9000 Ghent

Belgium

PRINT

CTP digital printing

Grotenhoutlaan 5

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

PUBLISHER 

Mieke Glorieux, 

Managing Director Busworld Europe
Dr Tor-Olav Nævestad: “Falls in the bus during (abrupt) braking or acceleration, or while getting on and off, are not recorded 

as bus accidents.”



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  3DAILY times

Summary

1 Drivers Safety

 European buses could become safest in the world

7 Van Hool 

A series, new generation city buses

15 ABB 

New fleet charger to provide charging points everywhere

6 Bus Simulator

 Game for realistic gaming fun

8 Solarbus

 Easy mounting of solar modules

17 Yutong

 World leader of new energy buses

The Busworld App replaces the paper catalogue. It has a floorplan, 

an exhibitor list, a product list, a seminar list and you can even see 

other visitors and contact them.

HOW TO DOWNLOAD?

Step 1:  Activate your profile if you did not do this yet. An e-mail was 

sent to you from busworldapp@busworld.org on 1 September 

or later (when you ordered your ticket). You need to open this 

e-mail and activate your profile by choosing a password.

Step 2: Download the app on your phone  

(use QR code or look in your store for ‘Busworld’).

Step 3:  Login with your e-mail and password. If you forgot your 

password, click on ‘Forgot Password?’ and you can set a  

new password.

Step 4:  Use the app as much as you can.

Download the 
Busworld App and 
optimize your visit!

Scania premieres the Scania Castrosua 

LE 4×2 manufactured by the Spanish 

coachbuilder of the same name. The 

project is an example of the new part-

nership model in which Scania chose 

to stop building its own vehicles.

From now on, the Swedish company 

focuses on engines and chassis and 

leaves bodywork manufacturing to 

carefully selected companies. When 

they build a vehicle approved by Scania, 

Scania also takes full responsibility for 

it. Bodywork builders are evaluated 

on criteria relating to the quality of 

production, their commitment to the 

environment and to employment and 

human rights. When Scania approves 

a vehicle, the bodywork builder can 

market it on the entire European mar-

ket through Scania, and customers 

can rely on Scania’s after-sales service 

and technical support. Such coop-

eration agreement is in place with 

Higer and Irizar for coaches and is now 

being set up for the electric Scania 

Castrosua.  ■

Scania guarantees quality 
bodywork builders

Castro 4.



The new Busworld 
Digital Awards, 
spotlighting 
digitalization in 
bus and coach

DIGITAL 

AWARDS

EUROPE BRUSSELS

AND 
THE WINNERS 
ARE… 

VOTING RESULTS... 

DIGITAL OPERATIONAL 

EXCELLENCE

• Iveco Bus 

 IVECO ON Heavy Buses Digital 

Services

 Hall 4 | Booth 402B  

E-MOBILITY MANAGEMENT

• Chargepoint  

 Battery Health Package

 Hall 9 | Booth937 

DIGITALLY ENHANCED DRIVING

• Karsan

 Autonomous e-ATAK

 Hall 5 | Booth 501

DIGITAL ON-BOARD COMFORT

• MAN Truck & Bus

 New Digital Cockpit and MAN 

SmartSelect for Model Year 2024 

Hall 4 | Booth 401

Busworld 
Innovations, your 
opinion counts

4  |  THURSDAY 12 OCTOBER DAILY times

Out of  35 candidates, four winners  

were selected by the jury. They recei-

ved their awards yesterday at the 

Digital Mobility Solutions Conference 

on Wednesday 11 October.

AWARDS IN 2023: 3 COMPETITIONS

The renowned 

Busworld  

Vehicle Awards

VEHICLE 

AWARDS

EUROPE BRUSSELS

The 20th edition of this competition took place on 30 September with 14 

competing vehicles: 8 buses and 6 coaches. And the winners are….

BUS

• Label of Excellence DESIGN 

VDL Bus & Coach - Citea New

 Generation

• Label of Excellence COMFORT

 Mercedes-Benz - e-Citaro

• Label of Excellence ECOLOGY

 Ebusco 3.0

• Label of Excellence SAFETY 

 Anadolu Isuzu - Citivolt

GRAND Mercedes-Benz - e-Citaro

runner up Ebusco 3.0

runner up Anadolu Isuzu - Citivolt

COACH

• Label of Excellence DESIGN

 Yutong T15 E 14

• Label of Excellence COMFORT

 Setra S 516 HDH

• Label of Excellence COMFORT

 Van Hool - T16 Astron

• Label of Excellence ECOLOGY

 Yutong T15 E 14

• Label of Excellence SAFETY

 Setra S 516 HDH

GRAND Setra S 516 HDH

runner up MAN Truck & Bus - Neoplan 

Tourliner L

runner up Van Hool - T16 Astron

BUS

GRAND AWARD

2023

VEHICLE 

AWARDS

MERCEDES-BENZ

E-CITARO

HALL 5  |  BOOTH 503

COACH

GRAND AWARD

2023

VEHICLE 

AWARDS

SETRA 

S 516 HDH

HALL 5  |  BOOTH 503

As always, the best performances in the different sub categories are awarded with 

a best of category label.

• KervoE, Bosch

 524 votes

 99,81% YES 

• EcoBusRapidDesign, Ctrine Engineering

 346 votes

 99,42% YES

• Eleather, Generation Phoenix

 44 votes

 95,45% YES

 

• I6S Hydrogen Efficient, Irizar

 17 votes

 88,24% YES

 

• JTSolar Glass,

 Jaakko Tuote Oy

 77 votes

 98,70 % YES

 

• CO2 Heat Pump,

 Konvekta

 84 votes

 96,43% YES

 

• Reflexcontrol, Saint Gobain

 30 votes

 100% YES

• 3 in 1 DRL/DI/POS combination 

light, Superlee Corporation

 23 votes

 100% YES

 

• Athenia ENVI Heat Pump with 

R744, Thermo King

 354 votes

 99,15% YES

 

• Twiliner Coach Seat, Twiliner

 15 votes

 100%



TODAY  
(THURSDAY OCTOBER 12TH, 2023)

BUSWORLD 
CONFERENCE 
PROGRAM
Today it’s all about coach at Busworld 

Europe’s knowledge program. The 

switch to zero emission in bus opera-

tions is already at full speed in Europe, 

without a doubt coach tourism and 

long distance services are going to 

follow in the years to come. Being 

well prepared is already half the work 

people say. So let’s take a look at the 

market development in zero emission 

coaches today and what to expect. 

What are the challenges and opportu-

nities lying ahead for coach operators.

In the afternoon The Future of Coach 

Tourism in Europe will conclude this 

year’s Busworld knowledge program. 

If you are in the coach business, this 

comprehensive event will bring you 

up to date on the access to cities, new 

drive and rest time regulations, and 

the future of group tourism in Europe. 

The event will end with a network 

event between coach operators and 

tourism stakeholders from Flanders 

and the French Region Grand Est.

ZERO EMISSION  

BUS CONFERENCE (PAID)

LOCATION: MEETING CENTER 

HALL 7, AUDITORIUM 500

STATE OF PLAY FOR ZE COACHES 

AND LONG DISTANCE SERVICES

• 09:30: Opening Address

• 09:40: Market Development 

and Demand for Zero-Emission 

Coaches – Focus On French Market

• 10:00: Panel – Zero Emission 

Coaches: Meeting the Needs of 

Customers

• 10:50: Daily Drive – Exploring 

the Technical Experience and 

Challenges of Operating a Fuel Cell 

Bus Fleet

ZE COACHES/LDS CHALLENGES 

AND OPPORTUNITIES

• 11:30: Learnings From the 

Deployment of the Network to 

Support Deployment of the Zero-

Emission Coach Ecosystem in 

Germany

• 11:50: Zero Emission Coach 

Ecosystem - Technological 

Challenges and Business 

Adaptations (Infrastructure Focus)

• 12:50: Closing Speech

THE FUTURE OF COACH TOURISM 

(FREE)

LOCATION: MEETING CENTER 

HALL 11, LEVEL 3, ROOM 1122

• 14:00: Welcome & Introduction

• 14:20: EU Policy on the Access to 

Cities for Coaches

• 14:40: The New EU Drive and Rest 

Time Regulations for Coach Drivers

• 15:00: The Future of Group 

Tourism in Europe

• 15:30: Network Event

CHECK ALL 

DETAILS IN THE 

BUSWORLD APP:

THURSDAY 12 OCTOBER 2023  |  5DAILY times



6  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

“Bus Simulator 21 Next Stop is a 

game through which we want to 

get people interested in the bus 

world. Although it is primarily enter-

tainment, we aimed for the most 

realistic approach possible,” says 

Pierre Friedrichsmeier of Astragon 

Entertainment.

Two years ago, Astragon Entertainment 

introduced Bus Simulator 21, a com-

puter game that captivates many bus 

enthusiasts. The game can be played 

in two ways; either you drive the bus 

as you would in any game, or you take 

your seat as the driver and control the 

bus from the driver’s seat with a view 

of the dashboard. “We try to make the 

game as realistic as possible so that it 

gives a good impression of the work 

as a bus driver and thus potentially 

makes players interested in that pro-

fession,” Pierre Friedrichsmeier points 

out.

 “To achieve this, we cooperate with 

renowned bus manufacturers such as 

MAN, Mercedes, Setra, Iveco, Volvo, 

Scania, VDL, Ebusco, Bluebird and 

BYD. With Mercedes and MAN, we 

can have data from the vehicles’ can 

database that allows us to implement 

more data about the vehicle. When 

we do not have that information, we 

try to represent it as realistically as 

possible. Sometimes we do choose 

to make a compromise so as not to 

spoil the game aspect too much. In a 

game, you can hardly make the driver 

come from behind his steering wheel 

to slide out the ramp for a wheelchair, 

for example; we choose an automatic 

system for that.”

“At Busworld, we wanted both to 

make Bus Simulator 21 Next Stop 

better known and to attract new part-

ners to add more variety to the game. 

Players can already choose from a 

wide fleet of vehicles with which they 

can enter the road,” continued Pierre 

Friedrichsmeier. “This way, we want to 

offer them a lot of experiences that 

they may be able to take advantage 

Bus Simulator 21
Next Stop for realistic 
gaming fun 

Pierre Friedrichsmeier: “With Bus Simulator 21 Next Stop, we have created the 

most realistic game possible to get players interested in the bus sector and a job 

as a bus driver.”

of later when they take a seat on a 

real bus simulator.”

In the game, the driver is rewarded or 

punished for his driving. He receives 

fines for violations, has to use his 

direction indicators, receives the bill 

for bodywork damage when he hits 

bollards or his manoeuvre causes an 

accident. Just as well, there are bonus 

points to be earned, which the driver 

can use to set up his own bus com-

pany and buy a variety of buses.

During the ride, he must neatly stop 

at stops, let passengers get on and 

off, and must close the doors when he 

wants to leave again. The driver must 

also check that no objects have been 

forgotten in the bus, may have to ask 

passengers to move on, not block 

the doors or mute their smartphone 

music.

Bus Simulator 21 Next Stop can be 

played on PC, Playstation 4 and 5 and 

on X-box. ■



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  7DAILY times

Van Hool is once again back in urban 

transport with its electric A Series. 

At Busworld you can now see the 

12-metre version at the Van Hool 

stand in hall 5. It will soon be fol-

lowed by four variants, from 10 to 24 

metres long. Here, Van Hool chooses, 

traditionally, not one driveline, but 

three zero-emission systems: bat-

tery-electric, fuel cell (hydrogen) 

and trolley, or three times 100 per 

cent zero emissions.

In other words, Van Hool resolute-

ly opts for environmentally friendly 

public transport and will only build 

zero-emission buses. The Van Hool 

A12 Battery Electric, now on display, is 

the first vehicle in the completely new 

series of buses. In urban and regional 

transport, politics rules and there the 

adage is electric, even though the call 

for hydrogen is getting louder and 

louder. With the new A Series, Van 

Hool claims to be able to respond to 

this demand. And the Belgian com-

pany has already achieved success. 

Its order book is now well filled. CEO 

Filip Van Hool: “ Our intention when 

designing the new A Series was to 

create a zero-emission, comfortable, 

safe, timeless and sustainable series 

of buses for urban and regional trans-

port in Europe and to meet the high 

expectations of transport companies, 

drivers and passengers.” 

GREENING

Filip van Hool: “Our customers focus 

on greening their fleets and aim for 

zero emissions coupled with comfort 

and safety and a pleasant working 

environment for the driver along with 

a good TCO, total cost of ownership.” 

The ergonomic cabin is built according 

to the requirements of the Verband 

Deutscher Verkehrsunternehmen 

(VDV). The new A Series comes stan-

dard with an enclosed cabin that has 

ample storage space.

The indoor climate is controlled by a 

unique system where conditioned air 

is supplied through a central roof air 

duct, based on heat pump technology 

and traction heat recovery. A system 

said to be more energy-efficient than 

a conventional heat pump.

New generation of Van 

Hool city buses: A Series

Sleek aerodynamic design.

New digital tools.

LIGHT AND SPACIOUS

The design of the new A-Series is 

characterised by its aerodynamic 

shape at the front. The large wind-

screen provides ample visibility.

The buses are equipped with LED tail 

lights and LED headlights with day-

time riding lights. A large rear window 

allows plenty of natural light to enter 

as do the large side windows, contrib-

uting to a bright interior. 

Wide doors facilitate passenger entry 

and exit. To make the A-Series as 

light as possible, many elements are 

made of high-strength (duplex) stain-

less steel and the roof is a lightweight 

sandwich construction equipped with 

a modular fastening system for the 

various components such as the trac-

tion batteries, climate system and 

corresponding control and steering 

systems. ■



8  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Solar panels on the roof of a city bus 

or coach can generate significant 

savings ‘Every litre less diesel 

fuel benefits operations and the 

environment,’ says Karl Andreassen, 

CEO and co-founder of Solarbus.

pro. The solar panels are easy to 

install.

Every little bit helps. For instance, 

solar panels can produce energy 

that powers various drive generators 

such as air conditioning, ventilation, 

a refrigerator and automatically 

operated doors. All are energy 

guzzlers that significantly increase 

fuel bills. 

‘1 kWh of energy produced is 

equivalent to 1 litre of diesel and 

means a CO2 reduction of 2.86 kg. 

These are figures that matter. Our 

solar cells can produce up to 1,000 

kWh, which is good for 1,000 litres 

of saved diesel fuel per year,’ Karl 

Andreassen emphasises. 

‘Sustainability is the watchword of 

Solarbus.pro
Ready-to-use application of solar panels 

Solarbus.pro. We use only three per 

cent of rare materials compared to 

mainstream solar panel producers.’

Solarbus.pro, part of the 

Green Energy group, has been 

manufacturing and applying 

solar panels for 11 years. The 

company produces in Denmark 

and has developed a ready-to-use 

application of solar panels for city 

buses and coaches.

Installing the flexible solar panels 

is a simple job, according to the 

manufacturer. The solar cells rest on 

a self-adhesive carrier, a high-quality 

laminate that can withstand freezing 

cold and high desert temperatures. 

‘We subjected the solar panels to 

the most demanding tests such as 

the torsional forces of a long body. 

The roof of a bus can move several 

centimetres along its entire length. 

However, our panels are sufficiently 

flexible to absorb this,’ says 

Andreassen. 

The company prides itself on the 

fact that the solar panels remain 

operative for a virtually unlimited age. 

‘They are 97.8 per cent recyclable 

but we also support a NGO in 

Uganda where the reusable solar 

panels are placed on the roof of mud 

houses and provide electricity to the 

residents with a battery, ‘ says the 

CEO.

The manufacturer does everything, 

from development and production to 

preparing instructions for installing 

the solar panels. Cleaning the 

panels turns out to be unnecessary. 

‘And even under a layer of dust or 

dense snow, the cells continue to 

produce energy. The top layer of the 

solar panels is so smooth that no 

deposits can stick,’ Karl Andreassen 

concludes. 

According to the CEO, the investment 

in the solar panels pays for itself in 

two years. Solarbus.pro is present in 

27 countries. ■



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  9DAILY times

Solaris scores with city buses 
CEO Javier Iriarte presented a 

numerical overview of where Solaris 

stands today. Compared to the first 

half of 2002, Solaris generated a 

growth of 45% in the same period 

of 2023. 77% of vehicles registered 

in 2023 were non-classically 

powered buses (electric, hydrogen, 

trolley or hybrid). This puts Solaris 

in the number one position for city 

buses in Europe with a market share 

of 16.4% new registrations. 

In view of the electrification of inter-

urban transport, Solaris founded a 

new division for this purpose. Another 

new development was a step across 

the ocean with a test in real operation 

in Vancouver, Canada, which showed 

that European technology performs 

equally well in North America.

A brand new charging station for elec-

tric buses was installed at the plant 

and a special, separate production 

hall was built for building hydrogen 

buses under the safest conditions.

Dariusz Michalak who is responsible 

for products explained why Solaris 

is exhibiting two new buses at 

Busworld. Firstly, materials and tech-

nology are evolving rapidly, so con-

tinuous improvements are imperative. 

Secondly, feedback from operators 

who have been driving electric for 

10 years is a goldmine of informa-

tion. But customer requirements also 

evolve. For instance, more space is 

often requested for wheelchairs or 

strollers in the rear of articulated 

buses, on longer lines people demand 

more seats, and the success of some 

lines requires articulated instead of 

solo buses. 

NEW URBINO

Thanks to its high density batteries 

of up to 800 kWh, the new Solaris 

Urbino 18 electric now offers a driv-

ing range of over 600 km in SORT 

II, which is more than enough for an 

entire day’s line-out. The elimination 

of the engine  freed up space for six 

extra seats, and more space on the 

roof allowed for more battery mod-

ules if required.

The total capacity of the articulated 

bus is 145 passengers. Through stan-

dardisation, the production cost of 

the bus decreases, as does the opera-

tional cost at the operator. For charg-

ing, both upward and downward pan-

tographs are available to be placed 

above the steering axle, as well as the 

connector plug at the front, rear, left 

or right of the bus.

In order to be greener, Solaris does 

not source batteries from distant 

continents, they are made locally so 

that dependency is avoided and this 

supports the local economy.

For batteries, Solaris has set up a 

separate “Battery Hub” responsible 

for research, product development, 

operations and after sales.

The second innovation is the hydro-

gen bus in both 12-metre and 

18-metre articulated versions. There 

are currently about 350 H² buses run-

ning in Europe. One in three of them 

carry the Solaris logo. The 18-metre 

articulated on the Busworld stand has 

a 100 kW fuel cell and eight hydrogen 

tanks for a total of 50 kg of hydrogen. 

Batteries support the departure and 

are powered in part by recuperating 

energy when braking.

Again, the bus can travel over 600 km 

on a single refuelling, which is more 

than enough for a full day’s operation. 

Apart from the 140 already delivered 

models, another 450 to be delivered 

hydrogen buses are in the order book 

for the next two years.

To conclude, the CEO again under-

lined Solaris’ sustainability: 100% 

power from renewable sources for 

production, 58% carbon footprint 

reduction, 23% savings on other 

energy consumption and 69% of 

used supplies are sourced locally. ■

Solaris Urbino 18 hydrogen.



10  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Cojali presents components

and technological solutions

Kempower with range

for electric fleets

Cojali S.L., a Spanish multinational 

manufacturer of components and 

electronics, will bring its solutions 

for connectivity, electric vehicles, 

predictive maintenance and remote 

diagnostics to Busworld, which this 

edition will pay special attention to 

zero-emission long-distance buses. 

Cojali will be present at the stand 

614A located in hall 6 where the main 

functionalities of Jaltest Telematics 

will be introduced with the predic-

tive maintenance and the advanced 

remote diagnostics as highlights. 

Cojali states that these functionalities 

are also applicable to electric fleets 

and will maximise the availability of 

vehicles up to 42% by monitoring in 

real time the KPIs, such as the vehicle 

range, load cycles, duty cycles, bat-

tery lifetime, temperature or voltages, 

among others. 

Cojali wants to be “a meeting point 

to discuss the challenges that the bus 

industry has to face in order to apply 

new maintenance approaches both 

for electric and internal combustion 

vehicles, as well as to discuss how 

to benefit from all the data available 

and delivered by the bus thanks to 

the AI.” The aim for the company is 

to identify potential problems before 

these occur, as well as to estimate the 

next maintenance window according 

to the remaining useful life of com-

ponents. 

Also Cojali will be demonstrate the 

cooling system range that it offers, 

as well as the customised advanced 

diagnostics solutions for OEM ser-

vice networks for commercial vehi-

cles. Cojali S.L. has three subsidiar-

ies: Cojali France, Cojali Italy and 

Cojali USA, and four sales offices in 

Germany, Turkey, Mexico and India. ■

Kempower will display its state-of-

the-art EV fast charging solutions at 

Busworld in hall 8.

Kempower offers a complete DC fast 

charging solution that makes it easy 

for operators to scale up the charg-

ing infrastructure as their electric 

fleet expands. Thanks to the com-

pany’s dynamic power distribution 

capabilities, charging capacity can be 

dynamically distributed to the vehi-

cles most in need of charging, such 

as electric buses, which maximises 

the kilowatts available at depots and 

charging points. 

Kempower’s product range also 

includes Kempower ChargEye for 

Depot, a cloud-based load manage-

ment software that helps operators 

manage safe and secure depots and 

minimises total ownership costs.

The platform allows for real-time 

monitoring and control of charging 

and enables dynamic load sharing, 

which reduces the time of inactiv-

ity and prevents overloading of the 

charging system. 

Furthermore, Kempower will show-

case the Kempower Satellite charg-

ing system, Kempower Liquid Cooled 

Satellite, Kempower Pantograph 

Down and Kempower Movable 

Charger, and other systems. ■

A safe and respectful culture helps 

solve driver shortage

Bus operators can help solve the driv-

er shortage and ensure everyone has 

access to safe and reliable transport. 

Bus drivers are generally underpaid, 

given the long hours and demanding 

nature of the job. Increasing sala-

ries and benefits would make the job 

more attractive to potential and cur-

rent drivers. 

Bus operators can make the job 

more accessible by offering flexible 

training programmes and reducing 

the time needed to get a licence. 

They can improve working condi-

tions by giving drivers more breaks, 

better scheduling and safer vehicles. 

Because bus drivers often feel iso-

lated and undervalued, bus opera-

tors can create a more supportive 

work environment with recognition 

for their hard work and opportunities 

for professional development. Think, 

for instance, of discounts or sign-up 

and referral bonuses to attract new 

drivers and encourage current drivers 

to recruit their friends and family. For 

drivers with an ancillary occupation 

or family commitments, flexible work 

schedules are attractive. A culture of 

safety and respect can help attract 

and retain drivers by making them 

feel valued. ■

What does AI suggest about buses? 



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  11DAILY times



12  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

������

��������

���������

���������

�������������


�������������������

���
�	�����������

�������

������������

Info



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  13DAILY times



14  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  15DAILY times

ABB presenting its new fleet charger 
ABB’s E-mobility presents the new 

HVC360 fleet charger at Busworld. 

This fleet charging solution provides 

fleet operators with the power to 

charge anywhere.

The new HVC360 offers the best 

power density in its class and remark-

able power relative to the ground 

area occupied, delivering ultimate 

flexibility for any site layout or usage 

situation. It produces up to 360 kW 

of power and allows the connection 

of up to four charging stations. With a 

distance of up to 100 metres between 

the power cabinet and each charg-

ing point, the power cabinet can be 

placed in a safe, collision-free loca-

tion, even on the roof of the depot. By 

simultaneously supporting all charg-

ing interfaces and allowing a mix and 

match from CCS to pantograph, all 

user requirements and configurations 

are met. Up to four charging points 

can be connected to a single power 

supply box. It supports all charging 

interfaces, from CCS to pantograph, 

even simultaneously, and allows mix-

ing and matching to better fit and 

optimise new or existing set-up con-

straints.

The compact design allows for instal-

lation back-to-back, side-by-side or 

along a wall. The HVC360 offers the 

optimal solution for bus depot charg-

ing.

BEST POWER DENSITY IN ITS 

CLASS

The new HVC360 power cabinet 

delivers remarkable power for its 

footprint at 400 kW/m². By reducing 

hardware costs and the use of valu-

able floor space by more than 50% 

compared to the previous generation, 

installation and AC wiring costs are 

significantly reduced.

Every bus in a vehicle fleet returns to 

the depot for a few hours, and this is 

the perfect time to charge the vehicle 

with a lower payload.

COMPATIBILITY

HVC360 charging solutions fully 

comply with international standards, 

have all required certifications and 

benefit from tested interoperability 

with a wide range of OEM vehicles. 

Different brands can even be charged 

simultaneously via the same power 

cabinet. All charging interfaces are 

supported.

Upward pantographs, downward pan-

tographs and CCS cables or combina-

tions of these can be connected to 

the power cabinet. The power sup-

ply can be distributed to the four 

charging points, or to three or two, or 

concentrated to one with maximum 

power, according to the needs of the 

vehicles at that one moment.

Power can also be evenly distributed 

to four sockets, which allows pre-

conditioning of all vehicles simulta-

neously.

The charging cabinet is connected 

24/7/365, remotely monitoring and 

diagnosing, receiving updates over 

the airwaves to support each new bus 

added to the fleet.

ABB guarantees an uptime of 97% 

for this new generation of chargers. 

EASY MAINTENANCE

The air filters are externally replace-

able, four LEDs indicate the status 

per power outlet. The robust design 

of the powder-coated stainless steel 

housing requires hardly any main-

tenance and withstands all weather 

conditions.

 Thanks to the improved air inlet and 

outlet, chargers can be installed side 

by side, back to back or in a row. ■



16  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Wim Chatrou counts officially registered 
buses and coaches

HANSEA continues greening with
MAN LION’S CITY 10 E

“I don’t look into the future. It is 

impossible to keep track of that and 

it would take too much time. 

For the half-yearly report on sales 

of buses and coaches as well as 

specific drivelines, I look at all 

vehicles actually registered,” states 

Wim Chatrou of CME Solutions. 

“A lot of figures are being spread 

around and a lot of new vehicles are 

being introduced but the real sales 

figures sometimes reveal a different 

story.”

After his career at DAF, Bova and VDL, 

Wim Chatrou founded CME Solutions 

in 2009, which focuses on collecting 

and listing sales figures of buses and 

coaches. “Knowledge is power but it is 

not easy to collect all the information.

To do so, I rely on the official figures of 

newly registered vehicles. In the initial 

phase, I limited myself to Western 

Europe and Poland, but for the past 

three years I have been collecting 

all information from the European 

Union, Great Britain, Iceland, Norway 

and Switzerland. At least I need to 

know who the manufacturer is, which 

models were registered, to which 

weight category they belong and 

what propulsion system they have. I 

also make a subdivision according to 

coach, city bus, midibus and inter-

city bus or multipurpose bus” Wim 

Chatrou indicates.

COVID

“There is an increasing need for addi-

tional information as well, and I also 

factor that into historical analyses. 

For example, you can see how the 

covid pandemic had a huge impact 

on coach sales. Some are now talking 

about catching up but that will only 

become apparent when I have the 

officially recorded registrations.”

“When I look back at the figures for 

the first half of 2023, 6797 city buses 

were sold in Europe. The share of 

diesel buses fell to 26.4% while elec-

By the end of the year, MAN 

Truck&Bus will have delivered more 

than 100 electric buses to Belgian 

Hansea in ten years. Altogether, 

spread over the decade, we are 

talking about more than 400 buses 

and coaches.

Hansea is the largest independent 

private bus company operating in 

Flanders. Spread across Belgium, 

they own more than 800 vehicles in 

20 locations. The transport group is 

the largest subcontractor of De Lijn in 

Flanders and the second largest sub-

contractor of TEC in Wallonia.

Ten years ago, Hansea started green-

ing its bus fleet and entered into 

a partnership with MAN Truck&Bus 

for this purpose. At the moment, 

Hansea already operates 90 electric 

MAN Lion’s City E line buses. By the 

end of 2023, more than 100 electric 

vehicles will be in service. The latest 

contract also includes the delivery 

of several MAN Lion’s City 10 E. This 

compact 10.5-metre line bus is used 

for ‘on demand’ bus services. With 

this shorter variant added, the three 

MAN Lion’s City E variants are rep-

resented in Hansea’s vehicle fleet. ■

tric increased to 36%. Hybrid buses 

account for 21.2%, CNG buses score 

14.7% and hydrogen fuel cell buses 

remain limited to 1.4%.”

“In general, I see how the bus and 

coach market is under pressure and 

more players are entering the market. 

It also shows the global interest in 

the European market,” Wim Chatrou 

concludes. ■

Wim Chatrou: “For the figures, I rely on the number of officially registered vehi-

cles in each European country.”

Hansea.



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  17DAILY times

Yutong, world leader of new energy buses
At Busworld Europe, Yutong will 

display four models, namely the 

U11DD double-decker, the large-

capacity articulated U18, the E7S 

mini-electric bus and the luxurious 

15-metre-long T15E coach. The 

exhibition’s theme, ‘Think Eco, 

Move Green’, is closely aligned 

with Yutong’s portfolio and the 

company’s green ambitions.

Yutong consistently adheres to the 

philosophy of greening and has been 

actively involved in the develop-

ment of new energy buses for years. 

Meanwhile, the company has fully 

mastered a number of core tech-

nologies of electric buses and can 

provide suitable mobility solutions for 

zero-emission transport. Sales broke 

a world record with more than 12,400 

units last year.

A TRUE ELECTRIC COACH

The luxurious, all-electric T15E 

15-metre touring coach stands out 

for its efficient permanent magnet 

synchronous motor and the latest 

battery management system (BMS), 

which offers a long range, ample 

space and safe operation. This vehicle 

boasts an impressive driving range 

of 550 km, making it ideal for long-

distance routes.

Yutong’s T15E model received the 

Desing Award and the Ecology Award 

at the show. It’s not that common 

for a vehicle to win two awards. Di 

confirms the company’s expertise in 

innovation and electric mobility.

A BEAUTIFUL 
ARTICULATED PUBLIC 
TRANSPORT BUS

The electric articulated bus U18 can 

accommodate up to 120 passengers. 

With a battery capacity of up to 563 

kWh, the U18 provides a driving range 

The cockpit Yutong T15E, almost a Tesla.

of more than 500 km under SORT 2. 

A robust monitoring platform contin-

uously collects data on vehicle opera-

tion and road conditions and issues 

preventive warnings.

The thermal system that keeps the 

battery fluid at the right temperature 

and the 24-hour battery monitoring 

system are standard to ensure maxi-

mum safety.

THE LAST MILE

The E7SeV mini-electric bus is 

designed to meet the emerging 

demand for last-mile travel in larg-

er European cities. Aimed at public 

transport routes, this model can carry 

up to 30 passengers with a turning 

radius of less than 8.5 metres, keep-

ing it flexible and convenient under 

different road conditions in the city.

A DOUBLE-DECKER CITY 
BUS

The U11DD, the classic double-decker 

bus for the UK and other countries 

where a height > 4 m is allowed has a 

capacity of up to 70 seats.

It is an ideal sustainable vehicle for 

public transport use with an efficient 

energy consumption of only 0.7 kWh/

km.

THE YEA-PLATFORM

The bus manufacturer also grasped 

the opportunity to introduce YEA, 

Yutong’s latest technological plat-

form designed to provide robust and 

scalable solutions for electric vehicles. 

Within Yutong’s dedicated com-

ponent section, a variety of purely 

electric components, including bat-

teries, motors and smart cockpits, 

will be on display to highlight the 

company’s extensive capabilities in 

the entire industrial chain of new 

energy buses. ■



18  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Newcomer Dancerbus from Lithuania 

is ready for the market. With full 

composite city bodies, full electric 

city buses and a few surprising inno-

vations.

Started from scratch nine years 

ago, Dancerbus now presents two 

12-metre-long vehicles: a version with 

a driving range of 100 km and a long 

range with a 530km radius of action.

The short range can charge its bat-

tery in 8 minutes via a pantograph. 

Dancerbus went straight for the latest 

technology and constructed a bus 

from composite, both its chassis and 

body.

With a total mass of 8.6 tonnes, the 

Dancerbus is considered one of the 

lightweights.

The underside of the vehicle has more 

favourable drive-up and drive-down 

angles to handle steep slopes.

‘We are extremely suitable in medi-

um-sized cities with narrow streets,’ 

says spokesman Kristof Ledihov. 

A new feature is the large screen in 

the back of the bus.

It provides an up-to-date picture of 

the traffic in front of the bus. ‘This 

allows the driver of the following vehi-

cle to see what is happening in front,’ 

says Ledihov.

A curved panoramic windscreen gives 

the driver an excellent view of the 

road.

This year, Dancerbus will build 10 

more long-range copies, with 50 

vehicles planned by 2024. ■

Dancerbus with full composite

city bus



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  19DAILY times

Some 30 students from the MFR 

Mouillieron technical school in the 

French Vendée region visited various 

bus manufacturers and supply 

companies over two days. “It is 

important for our students to be well 

informed about new technologies 

and technical evolutions in the 

market,” the accompanying subject 

teachers stated bluntly.

MFR Mouilleron St. Germain is part 

of the network of Maisons Familiales 

Rurales which has 430 sites, includ-

ing some 70 in the Loire region. Since 

1959, MFR has focused on trainings 

centred around the maintenance of 

heavy vehicles and equipment such 

as agricultural and construction 

vehicles as well as maintenance and 

repairs on buses and coaches. During 

the training, theoretical classes in the 

boarding school are alternated with 

practical training periods in compa-

nies, preparing the young people for 

the job market. 

Complementary to the educational 

package, a two-day visit to Busworld 

Europe was organised. It was origi-

nally planned earlier but could only be 

realised now, partly due to the covid 

pandemic. Under the guidance of 

subject teachers Xavier Etienne and 

Steve Brisseau, 35 students toured 

Busworld for two days and visited 

various stands of bus manufacturers 

and supply companies.

“For us, it is not so much about the 

commercial aspects as it is about the 

technology and the evolution taking 

place in it. The students receive spe-

cific technical training to work on agri-

cultural vehicles, heavy vehicles, buses 

and coaches,” says Xavier Etienne. 

“During their training, a lot of atten-

tion is still paid to mechanics and 

how combustion engines work but we 

cannot overlook the transition to zero-

emission vehicles. Just look at what 

is happening with new drivelines and 

the development of battery-electric 

vehicles or vehicles that will run on 

hydrogen and fuel cell technology.”

“After all, it is important that the 

future technicians we train are aware 

of the new technologies, that they 

can discover them and ask questions 

about them,” Steve Brisseau adds.

During their visit to the VDL stand, 

students and subject teachers were 

Informing future technicians 
about new technologies

informed in detail about both the 

new drives and the use of compos-

ite materials and the weight savings 

obtained in the production of the VDL 

Citea Next Gen. Students fired off 

quite a few questions, including about 

how all this technology is integrated 

into the vehicles and how to access it 

when you need to carry out repairs to, 

for example, battery packs. ■

Students at MFR Mouilleron St. Germain from the French Vendée listen attentively to the 

presentation of VDL’s Citea Next Gen.

Xavier Etienne (in the middle) and Steve Brisseau (on the right) with one of the students 

who is passionate about the new technology used in bus propulsion.



20  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Busworld



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  21DAILY times



22  |  THURSDAY 12  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

ZF EcoLife CoachLine en Cetrax 2 Dual central drive.

ZF is “gearing” up and presents its 

latest advancements in bus and 

coach technologies at Busworld 

2023 in Brussels, including the 

world premiere of ZF’s next-gen-

eration low-floor electric mobility 

solution for city buses. ZF’s latest 

eMobility technologies will be on 

show, demonstrating how its most 

recent advancements will help pro-

vide emission-free public transpor-

tation. Taking center stage at ZF’s 

booth will be the electric central 

drive CeTrax 2 dual.

ZF’s next generation fully integrated, 

modular electric central drive CeTrax 

2 dual for buses and coaches offers a 

continues power of 380 kW, features 

an integrated three-speed transmis-

sion making tackling steeper slopes 

easier and higher cruising speeds 

more efficient. Also it has on display 

the 6-speed automatic transmission 

system EcoLife CoachLine, suitable 

for engine torques up to 2,800 Nm. 

The transmission serves high-pow-

ered, demanding coach applications, 

such as winding, challenging routes 

as well as stop-go urban situations. 

Real-time, AI-based automated 

decision-making and service optimi-

zation is offered by the new SCALAR 

fleet orchestration solution for Public 

Transport Operators and applies to 

on-demand people mobility service 

management and Bus Connect digi-

tal fleet management solution will 

be presented. ZF Bus Connect is ZF’s 

digital fleet management solution 

for city buses and coaches with elec-

tric, hybrid or combustion engines. 

According to ZF its new “City Bus 

CMS”, Collision Mitigation System, is 

the industry’s first OE-independent 

system that helps mitigate, or even 

avoid, an impending collision while 

supporting unsecured bus passen-

gers at the same time. The OnHand 

Electro-Pneumatic Handbrake 

improves vehicle safety and driver 

comfort and serves as building-block 

technology for autonomous driving. 

Visit ZF in Hall 5 at Booth 537. ■

Freudenberg E-power Systems pres-

ents prototypes of an integrated 

modular battery pack and fuel cell 

for intensive use in buses and coach-

es, and others.

The battery pack was developed in 

cooperation with US heavy vehicle 

engine manufacturers. This battery 

pack is entirely made ‘in house’ by 

Freudenberg, which collaborates for 

this purpose with other partners from 

the group specialising in ventilation 

and airtight packaging. The produc-

tion of this battery pack will begin 

in the summer of 2024 in the US. 

Meanwhile, everything is being set up 

so that the battery packs can also be 

manufactured in Europe from the end 

of 2024.

A second prototype on the 

Freudenberg stand is a fuel cell with 

a lifetime of up to 35,000 hours, 

which will be expanded in a heavy-

duty vehicle in 2024. A start date for 

its production has not yet been set. ■

ZF at Busworld 2023: Sustainable and 
Safe Transportation

Freudenberg presents 
battery pack and fuel 
cell prototypes



 THURSDAY 12   OCTOBER 2023  |  23DAILY times

media 
partners

FRANCE

Les Annonces

AUTOCAR
LE JOURNAL GRATUIT D'ANNONCES DE VÉHICULE D'OCCASION

AUSTRIA/USA EGYPT ITALYRUSSIA SPAINTOGO SPAIN

SERBIA FRANCE EGYPT GERMANYEGYPT BULGARIAPORTUGAL BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

TÜRKIYE UNITED KINGDOM JAPANCZECH REPUBLIC NORWAY

MOBILITY
BLICKPUNKT

GERMANYSLOVAKIA SWEDEN

INDIA PAKISTAN GERMANY TÜRKIYEUKRAINEUNITED KINGDOM CHINA TÜRKIYE

UNITED KINGDOM BELGIUM FRANCE FINLAND INTERNATIONALCHINA CHINACOLOMBIA

MEXICO GERMANYMEXICO GERMANY INTERNATIONALINDIA UNITED STATES UNITED KINGDOM

ECUADORUNITED KINGDOM TÜRKIYE CHILEARGENTINA IRELANDGERMANY INTERNATIONAL

FRANCEARGENTINA TÜRKIYECOLOMBIA HUNGARYALGERIASERBIA RUSSIA

TÜRKIYE INDONESIA INTERNATIONALTÜRKIYE PORTUGAL CROATIA BULGARIASERBIA

GREECE INTERNATIONAL BRAZIL TÜRKIYE

VIAJER S
de transporte público en España y Portugal

SPAINTÜRKIYE INTERNATIONALGERMANY

GERMANY

 

S P I E G E L

GERMANYGERMANY THE NETHERLANDS UNITED KINGDOMTHE NETHERLANDS

vervoer
PERSONEN

THE NETHERLANDS PORTUGAL

ITALY FRANCESWEDEN TÜRKIYE EGYPT GERMANY

Sustainable 

BUS
INTERNATIONAL THE NETHERLANDS

SLOVENIA BELGIUMURUGUAY ROMANIACHILE SLOVENIACROATIABELGIUM

PICK-UP  VAN  TRUCK  BUS  TRAILERPICK-UP  VAN  TRUCK  BUS  TRAILER MAGAZINEMAGAZINE



Thank you.
See you at Busworld in 2025!

Need one device that processes 

all the information a bus operator 

needs? Then Deal Comp is the place 

to be. The Finnish company, founded 

in 1992, specialises in developing 

innovative data processing of vehi-

cles and mobile applications. 

At Busworld, the Finnish entrepreneur 

shows its DR-series routers intended 

for high performance applications 

with 5G speed in the transport sector’. 

All different information flows such 

as ticketing, tachograph data, route 

changes, eco-drive, alcoloc, techni-

cal info of the vehicle and so on are 

stored and processed in our device. 

Even in covered areas or under-

ground, vehicles are located without 

any problems,’ says Jukka Alhonen, 

sales manager.

‘In fact, this device is the heart of 

the bus. The router/processor is so 

powerful that it can handle even the 

evolutions of the upcoming decade.

Moreover, the device is extremely 

compact and hardly takes up any 

space,’ stresses Jukka Alhonen.

Deal Comp has its device manufac-

tured in France and works closely with 

public transport such as bus transport 

and train traffic in the wider Helsinki 

region. Sixty per cent of public trans-

port is located in Finland’s capital 

region. ■

Deal Comp compiles data

Jukka Alhonen, sales manager.


